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CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Do you or does anyone in your household work for an advertising or market research firm or the media?

Are you male or female?

Language of interview.

Have you ever heard anything about the topic of organ and tissue donation; that is, people donating their organs or their tissues

after death?

How do you feel about organ and tissue donation, that is people donating their organs or their tissues after death?

Have you signed an organ donor card that gives permission for your organs or your tissues to be donated after death?

Are you aware of an organ or tissue registry in your province?

Have you put your name on a registry that gives permission for your organs or tissues to be used after death?

which of the following statements best describes your own situation?

which of the following statements best describes your own situation?

Have you discussed this decision with the person who would act on your behalf in the event of a medical emergency?

Subsample: Those who have made a decision

what is_the MAIN reason that you have decided NOT TO donate your organs or tissues upon your
Subsample: Those who have decided not to donate their organs or tissues

Are there any other reasons? . .
Subsample: Those who have decided not to donate their organs or tissues

what is_the main reason you have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation?
Subsample: Those who have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation

As far as you know is there...?

Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important
would each of these be for you personally. .

a) That you would be SAVING THE LIFE of a person who needs an organ or tissue transplant.
Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important
would each of these be for you personally.

b) That you would be improving the QUALITY OF LIFE of a person who
Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all
would each of these be for you personally. . .
c) Because more organ donations are needed in this

important and 7 means extremely important

country today.
Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all

would each of these be for you personally. .
d) Because you do not need your organs or tissues after death.

important and 7 means extremely important

Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important
would each of these be for you personally.

e) Because your organs and tissues could help many people who need transplants.
Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7
would each of these be for you personally.

f) Because scientific research using your organ and tissue donation could lead to treatments

means extremely important

Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important
would each of these be for you personally. . .
g) If you were ale to indicate that you want only specific organs or tissues donated.

death?

and 4 is the mid-point,

and 4 is the mid-point,

needs an organ or tissue transplant.

and 4 is the mid-point,

and 4 is the mid-point,

and 4 is the mid-point,
and 4 is the mid-point,
and cures for diseases.

and 4 is the mid-point,

how

how

how

how

how

how

how

important

important

important

important

important

important

important
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Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or is definitely
not true.
d) The organ and tissue donation process could exploit people of colour, First Nations people, or other minority groups.

Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or is definitely
not true.
e) Doctors may prematurely declare a person to be dead in order to get potential organ and tissue donations.

where have you seen, heard or read about organ and tissue donation and transplantation?
If you were Tlooking for information about organ and tissue donation, where would you go?

Have you discussed the topic of organ and tissue donation with your close family members, either YOUR views and intentions or THEIR
views and intentions?

How confident are you that your views and intentions with regard to organ and tissue donation after death will be respected?

what do you think happens in_a situation where someone has signed an organ donor card or registered an organ and tissue donation
registry but his or her family does not wish any organ donation to take place?

In your opinion, what SHOULD happen?

If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?
a) If he or she HAD SIGNED an organ donor card and had discussed with you that they wanted to donate?

If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations? .
b) If he or she HAD SIGNED an organ donor card but had never discussed their wish to donate with you.

If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?
c) If he or she HAD NOT SIGNED an organ donor card but had discussed with you that they wanted to donate.

If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations? .
d) If he or she HAD NOT SIGNED an organ donor card and had not discussed the issue with you.

sometimes patients in a hospital do not respond to treatment in the intensive care unit and will not survive.
families may agree with doctors to withdraw 1ife support.

on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable, how acceptable is it to remove Tlife support
when a patient's family have agreed with doctors that there is no realistic chance of survival?

when this happens,

which of the following is your understanding of brain death?
Currently in Canada, tissue donation but not organ donation is possible after cardiac death. Do you think the option of organ donation
after cardiac death should be available to Canadians?

Prior to this survey, had you heard anything about the topic of donation after cardiac death?

02 ahsc%1$1of_1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.
a) After families have agreed to remove 1life support they may also agree to organ donation after the patient dies a cardiac death.

0¥ ahsc$1$1of_1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each

of the following.

b) After it is agreed to withdraw Tife support and donate organs after death, the patient is moved to an operating room where 1ife
supports are withdrawn.

0$ ahsc$1$1of_1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.
c) In order for organ donation to occur under these circumstances the family would leave the dying patient within minutes after death.
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B. Do you or does anyone in your household work for an advertising or market research firm or the media?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74

No 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100
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C. Are you male or female?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Male 49 44 46 52 47 67 46 52 58 80 36 60 43 43 64 64 33 71 73 80 12 50 54

Female 51 56 54 48 53 33 54 48 42 20 64 40 57 57 36 36 67 29 27 20 88 50 46
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D. Language of interview.
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
English 78 61 99 33 95 88 100 100 92 100 100 60 93 95 82 100 100 100 80 70 75 100 97

French 22 39 1 67 5 12 - - 8 - - 40 7 5 18 - - - 20 30 25 - 3
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1. Hgve ygu exgr heard anything about the topic of organ and tissue donation; that is, people donating their organs or their tissues
after deat

Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 93 95 98 94 94 96 95 97 67 100 92 60 96 90 82 86 100 100 80 80 100 83 97
No 6 5 2 6 6 4 5 3 33 - 8 40 4 10 18 14 - - 20 20 - 17 1

DK/NA * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 2 Page 5
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

2. How do you feel about organ and tissue donation, that is people donating their organs or their tissues after death?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Sstrongly approve 71 75 76 83 64 67 59 62 42 80 72 60 74 71 27 64 33 29 53 80 62 67 66
Somewhat approve 24 22 22 14 31 25 31 31 50 20 28 40 26 25 45 29 67 71 27 - 38 33 30
Somewhat disapprove 2 * 2 2 2 4 5 3 - - - - - 2 - 7 - - 7 10 - - 3
Strongly disapprove 1 1 * 1 1 4 3 3 8 - - - - 1 27 - - - 13 10 - - -

DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 - 3 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1
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3. Have you signed an organ donor card that gives permission for your organs or your tissues to be donated after death?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 54 58 60 68 52 33 51 48 17 40 24 40 46 49 27 36 33 57 33 60 25 67 50
No 44 41 37 30 44 67 49 52 83 60 76 60 54 50 73 64 67 43 67 40 75 33 50

DK/NA 1 1 2 2 3 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
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4. Are you aware of an organ or tissue registry in your province?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 35 33 41 27 38 38 44 41 42 80 52 - 39 38 27 50 - 14 33 20 25 17 39
No 64 65 58 73 59 62 56 59 50 20 48 100 59 59 73 50 100 71 67 80 75 83 61

DK/NA 1 1 1 - 2 - - - 8 - - - 2 3 - - - 14 - - - - -
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5. Have you put your name on a registry that gives permission for your organs or tissues to be used after death?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 17 17 20 10 16 8 21 21 17 - 16 - 22 21 9 14 33 14 - 20 - 17 22
No 80 82 76 87 81 92 77 79 83 100 80 100 76 78 91 86 67 86 93 80 100 67 77

DK/NA 2 1 4 3 2 - 3 - - - 4 - 2 1 - - - - 7 - - 17 1
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6. which of the following statements best describes your own situation?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
You have decided to 55 60 59 68 52 42 46 52 8 20 32 40 52 54 36 21 33 57 33 50 25 67 50
donate your ORGANS at
the time of your death
You have decided NOT TO 8 6 6 5 7 12 13 17 17 40 4 - 7 8 27 21 - - 20 10 25 - 8
donate your ORGANS at
the time of your death
You have not made a 37 33 35 26 41 46 41 31 75 40 64 60 41 38 36 57 67 43 47 40 50 33 41

decision about this

DK/NA * * * 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 1
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7. which of the following statements best describes your own situation?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
You have decided to 38 44 38 46 33 29 36 38 8 - 24 20 41 40 27 21 - 29 20 40 12 50 36
donate your TISSUES at
the time of your death
You have decided NOT TO 8 6 7 7 7 8 15 21 8 40 12 - 9 9 27 21 - - 27 - 12 - 12
donate your TISSUES at
the time of your death
You have not made a 52 48 54 44 58 62 49 41 83 60 64 80 50 49 45 57 100 71 53 60 75 33 51

decision about this

DK/NA 2 1 1 3 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - 17 -
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8. Have you discussed this decision with the person who would act on your behalf in the event of a medical emergency?

Subsample: Those who have made a decision

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 961 336 270 143 53 13 23 20 3 3 11 2 28 58 7 6 1 4 9 6 4 4 45
Yes 74 76 81 73 68 69 78 65 33 67 73 100 79 69 29 67 100 25 33 67 25 50 80
No 26 24 19 27 32 31 22 35 67 33 27 - 18 31 71 33 - 75 56 33 75 50 20

DK/NA * * - - - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - 1 - - - -
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9a. what is the MAIN reason that you have decided NOT TO donate your organs or tissues upon your death?

Subsample: Those who have decided not to donate their organs or tissues

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 140 40 33 13 7 3 6 6 2 2 3 - 4 8 3 3 - - 4 1 2 - 9
Have a medical 19 20 18 8 29 33 17 17 - 50 33 - 25 12 - - - - - 100 - - 33
condition, can't donate
Religious / Spiritual 11 5 3 8 14 - 17 - 50 50 33 - - - - 67 - - 50 - - - 11
beliefs
Personal preference/ 11 8 9 - - - 33 17 - - - - 50 - 33 33 - - - - - - 11
beliefs / just don't
want to
want to keep my organs / 8 2 12 8 14 - - - - - - - - 12 67 - - - - - - - 11
tissue / body intact
Age / I'm too old 7 5 12 8 - - - - - 50 33 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't know enough about 4 2 6 - 14 - 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11
1t
Never thought about it 4 2 3 - - 33 - 17 50 - - - 25 - - - - - - - 50 - -
Believe the procedure 3 2 - 8 - 33 - - - - - - - 12 - - - - 25 - - - -
will be abused
Don't trust doctors / 3 - 6 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11
system
Fear 2 2 3 8 - - - 17 - - - - - 12 - - - - - - - - -
want to decide 2 - 9 - - - - - - - - - - 25 - - - - - - - - -

specifically what organs
are used for

Previous negative 1 - 6 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - _
experience with

transplant

I smoke cigarettes / I'm 1 2 - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - - - - - - - - _
a smoker

other 3 5 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR

DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION
Table 9a Page 13
(Ccontinued)
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
9a. what is the MAIN reason that you have decided NOT TO donate your organs or tissues upon your death?
Subsample: Those who have decided not to donate their organs or tissues
centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 140 40 33 13 7 3 6 6 2 2 3 - 4 8 3 3 - - 4 1 2 - 9

DK/NA 25 42 15 54 29 - 17 33 - - 33 - - 12 - - - - 25 - - - 11



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 9b Page 14
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

9b. Are there any other reasons?

Subsample: Those who have decided not to donate their organs or tissues

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 140 40 33 13 7 3 6 6 2 2 3 - 4 8 3 3 - - 4 1 2 - 9
want to keep my organs / 4 - 9 8 - - - 17 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
tissue / body intact
want to decide 2 - 3 - 14 - - - - - - - - 12 - - - - - - - - -
specifically what organs
are used for
Don't know enough about 1 - 6 - - - - - - - - - 25 12 - - - - - - - - -
1t
Have a medical 1 2 - - - - - - - 50 33 - 25 - - - - - - - - - -
condition, can't donate
Personal preference/ 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11
beliefs / just don't
want to
Age / I'm too old 1 2 - - - - - - - - 33 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Never thought about it 1 - 3 - - - - - - - - - 25 - - - - - - - - - -
Don't trust doctors / 1 - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
system
Religious / Spiritual 1 - - - 14 - - - - - - - - 12 - - - - - - - - -
beliefs
other 3 5 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 50 - -

DK/NA 86 90 76 92 71 100 100 83 100 50 33 - 50 62 100 100 - - 100 100 50 - 89



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 10 Page 15
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

10. what is the main reason you have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation?

Subsample: Those who have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 820 253 230 92 54 15 19 12 10 3 18 4 24 48 5 8 3 5 9 6 6 3 40

Haven't thought about it 24 24 24 16 22 33 26 42 50 33 28 25 29 21 20 25 67 20 22 17 50 33 22
/ never occurred to me

Don't know enough about 16 16 17 17 15 20 16 17 20 33 22 - 12 19 20 25 33 40 22 - - - 15
it / unaware of it
Put it off / don't 1ike 6 6 7 2 9 - - - - - 6 - - 12 20 - - - 11 - - 33 10
to think about it
have a medical 5 2 8 4 11 13 11 - - - 11 - 12 8 - 12 - - - 17 - - 2

condition, can't donate /
health reasons

Age / I'm too old to 3 3 5 3 2 7 5 - - - 6 - 4 - - - - - - - - - -
donate

Still trying to decide / 3 1 5 3 2 7 - - 10 - 6 - 4 2 - 12 - - - - - - 8
hard choice

pon't know how to 2 2 3 3 6 - - - - - - - 4 4 - - - - - - - - 2
register

Age/ I'm too young to 2 * 2 2 - - - - 20 - - - - 2 - 12 - - - 17 - - -
think about it

Not come up / haven't 2 - 4 2 4 - 5 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 5
been asked

Don't plan on dying 2 * 3 1 4 - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - 11 17 - - -
anytime soon

pon't trust doctors / 1 2 1 1 2 - - - - - - - 4 4 - - - - - - - - 2
system / procedure

Religious beliefs 1 1 1 1 - - 5 - - 33 - - 8 - - - - - 11 - 17 - -
No time / too busy 1 1 2 - - - 5 8 - - 6 - - - - - - - - - - - 2
uncomfortable with the 1 1 2 - 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - 2

idea



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR

DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION
Table 10 Page 16
(Ccontinued)
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
10. what is the main reason you have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation?
Subsample: Those who have not made a decision about organ and tissue donation
centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 820 253 230 92 54 15 19 12 10 3 18 4 24 48 5 8 3 5 9 6 6 3 40
It's not on driver's 1 1 2 - 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
Ticense
Need to discuss with 1 1 1 - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 33 2
family
Not a priority 1 2 1 1 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Don't think my organs 1 1 1 - - - - 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 2
are of value
Fear 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - - 4 - - 12 - - - - - - -
Family doesn't approve 1 - * - - - - 8 - - - - 4 4 - - - - - - - - -
want to decide 1 * * 1 2 - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - -
specifically what they
are used for
pon't know what its used * * * 1 2 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
for
other 5 5 5 10 2 - 5 - 10 - 6 - 4 4 - - - - 11 - 17 - 8

DK/NA 25 35 14 38 19 20 21 25 10 - 17 75 12 19 40 - - 40 11 33 17 33 18



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 11 Page 17
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

11. As far as you know is there...?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
A great need 80 82 84 87 81 83 74 76 42 80 80 80 85 83 45 57 33 71 67 80 100 100 73
Some need 14 11 11 8 17 12 21 17 33 20 20 20 13 15 27 21 67 14 27 10 - - 16
Little need 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - 1 - 14 - - - - - - 1
No need at all for MORE 1 1 * 1 1 4 - - - - - - - - 9 - - - 7 - - - 3

organ and tissue
donations in this
country

DK/NA 5 5 3 4 - - 5 7 25 - - - 2 1 18 7 - 14 - 10 - - 7



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12a Page 18
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

a) That you would be SAVING THE LIFE of a person who needs an organ or tissue transplant.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 78 78 80 85 81 83 77 76 50 80 68 60 83 82 55 64 33 57 87 70 100 67 77
6) 9 9 9 7 7 8 5 7 17 20 20 40 10 18 14 67 14 - - - 33 12
(5) 4 5 3 2 5 - 5 10 17 - 4 - 4 2 9 7 - 29 7 20 - - 1
@ 4 4 4 2 6 4 3 3 8 - 4 - 2 5 - 7 - - - 10 - - 7
3 1 1 1 2 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
) 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - -
Not at all important (1) 2 2 2 1 1 4 10 - 8 - 4 - 2 - 18 - - - 7 - - - 3
TOTAL Important 92 92 92 94 93 92 87 93 83 100 92 100 91 93 82 86 100 100 93 90 100 100 91
TOTAL Not Important 4 4 3 3 1 4 10 - 8 - 4 - 7 1 18 - - - 7 - - - 3
MEAN 6.50 6.49 6.54 6.69 6.59 6.54 6.15 6.61 5.75 6.80 6.36 6.60 6.46 6.65 5.55 6.46 6.33 6.29 6.47 6.30 7.00 6.67 6.49

DK/NA * * * 1 - - - 3 - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12b Page 19
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

b) That you would be improving the QUALITY OF LIFE of a person who needs an organ or tissue transplant.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 73 75 74 82 71 58 69 76 42 60 68 80 72 80 45 57 33 57 60 60 100 67 76
(6) 11 11 11 8 16 21 8 7 25 20 16 - 9 9 27 14 33 14 13 10 - 33 16
(5) 6 7 5 4 2 17 10 7 17 20 4 - 7 3 - 14 33 29 7 10 - - 3
4) 5 4 6 4 6 - 8 7 8 - 8 20 9 4 - 14 - - 7 20 - - 3
3 1 * * 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 9 - - - 7 - - - -
) 1 1 1 - - - - 3 - - 4 - 4 1 - - - - 7 - - - -
Not at all important (1) 2 2 2 2 3 - 5 - 8 - - - - 1 18 - - - - - - - 3
TOTAL Important 91 93 90 94 90 96 87 90 83 100 88 80 87 92 73 86 100 100 80 80 100 100 95
TOTAL Not Important 4 3 4 2 5 - 5 3 8 - 4 - 4 3 27 - - - 13 - - - 3
MEAN 6.41 6.46 6.41 6.61 6.36 6.43 6.18 6.41 5.67 6.40 6.32 6.40 6.30 6.55 5.27 6.14 6.00 6.29 5.93 6.10 7.00 6.67 6.54

DK/NA * * * 1 - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12c Page 20
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

c) Because more organ donations are needed in this country today.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 64 65 66 72 67 71 67 62 8 60 72 80 67 55 18 43 - 57 47 50 88 67 57
(6) 12 12 13 9 9 21 10 10 17 - 8 - 9 21 18 21 33 - 7 20 - 17 16
(5) 10 10 6 8 10 4 3 3 50 40 8 20 7 11 9 21 - 29 13 - - 17 11
4) 9 7 9 6 9 - 5 21 8 - 8 - 11 8 18 7 33 14 20 20 12 - 9
(€)) 2 2 1 1 - - 5 - 8 - - - 2 1 18 7 33 - 7 - - - 3
) 1 1 1 1 1 - - 3 - - - - 2 - - - - - 7 10 - - -
Not at all important (1) 2 2 1 3 2 4 5 - 8 - - - 2 3 18 - - - - - - - 3
TOTAL Important 85 87 86 89 87 96 79 76 75 100 88 100 83 87 45 86 33 86 67 70 88 100 84
TOTAL Not Important 5 5 4 5 3 4 10 3 17 - - - 7 4 36 7 33 - 13 10 - - 5
MEAN 6.16 6.22 6.25 6.30 6.22 6.46 6.14 6.03 4.75 6.20 6.50 6.60 6.13 6.10 4.27 5.86 4.33 6.00 5.47 5.70 6.62 6.50 6.05

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 - - 5 - - - 4 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12d Page 21
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

d) Because you do not need your organs or tissues after death.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 63 65 66 68 58 46 62 66 42 40 48 80 67 57 27 50 33 43 47 80 62 67 55
(6) 8 7 8 7 7 12 15 10 - - 12 20 9 9 9 14 - 14 7 20 - 17 9
() 8 7 7 5 5 17 8 10 33 20 12 - 4 4 27 14 - 29 13 - 12 17 9
(C)) 10 9 10 7 12 12 5 - - - 12 - 9 16 9 14 67 14 7 - - - 12
(€)) 1 1 1 1 3 - 3 - - 20 4 - - 1 - 7 - - - - - - 3
@) 2 2 1 2 3 - - 3 - 20 - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - 1
Not at all important (1) 7 ] 5 9 12 12 ] 7 25 - 12 - 4 10 27 - - - 27 - 12 - 7
TOTAL Important 78 79 80 80 70 75 85 86 75 60 72 100 80 70 64 79 33 86 67 100 75 100 74
TOTAL Not Important 10 11 8 11 19 12 10 10 25 40 16 - 7 13 27 7 - - 27 - 12 - 11
MEAN 5.88 5.89 6.04 5.94 5.48 5.42 5.97 6.07 4.83 4.80 5.40 6.80 6.16 5.58 4.45 5.86 5.00 5.86 4.87 6.80 5.86 6.50 5.74

DK/NA 2 1 2 1 - - - 3 - - - - 4 1 - - - - - - 12 - 3



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12e Page 22
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

e) Because your organs and tissues could help many people who need transplants.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 71 71 74 78 74 71 74 69 25 40 64 80 74 74 36 57 33 57 53 70 100 67 66
(6) 11 10 12 12 9 17 3 7 25 60 12 - 4 9 18 14 67 29 7 10 - 17 16
(5) 8 9 5 3 5 4 8 14 25 - 12 20 9 11 9 14 - 14 20 - - 17 5
4) 7 7 5 4 6 4 8 7 17 - 4 - 9 5 9 7 - - 13 20 - - 8
3 1 * * 1 1 - - - - - - - - - 9 7 - - - - - - 1
) 1 1 1 2 - - - - - 4 - 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
Not at all important (1) 2 2 3 2 4 ] 3 8 - 4 - 2 - 18 - - - 7 - - - 3
TOTAL Important 89 90 91 93 88 92 85 90 75 100 88 100 87 93 64 86 100 100 80 80 100 100 88
TOTAL Not Important 4 3 4 4 6 4 8 3 8 - 8 - 4 1 27 7 - - 7 - - - 4
MEAN 6.33 6.37 6.43 6.51 6.34 6.38 6.13 6.24 5.25 6.40 6.08 6.60 6.28 6.48 4.91 6.07 6.33 6.43 5.73 6.30 7.00 6.50 6.27

DK/NA * * * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12f Page 23
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

f) Because scientific research using your organ and tissue donation could lead to treatments and cures for diseases.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 56 56 56 60 57 54 56 55 25 40 48 60 52 52 36 50 - 43 60 50 75 33 53
(6) 11 11 11 10 12 12 15 3 8 40 16 - 13 15 9 - 67 14 - 30 - - 14
() 13 14 11 12 9 8 5 14 42 - 12 40 11 15 - 21 - 29 20 10 - 33 11
(C)) 12 12 13 10 12 12 13 21 25 20 20 - 17 7 18 29 33 14 7 10 12 - 12
€)) 3 2 4 1 5 4 3 3 - - - - 4 1 18 - - - - - - 17 4
@) 2 1 2 1 1 4 3 - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - 1
Not at all important (1) 3 3 3 3 5 4 5 3 - - 4 - 2 7 18 - - - 13 - 12 17 4
TOTAL Important 80 81 78 83 78 75 77 72 75 80 76 100 76 83 45 71 67 86 80 90 75 67 77
TOTAL Not Important 8 6 9 5 10 12 10 7 - - 4 - 7 10 36 - - - 13 - 12 33 9
MEAN 5.88 5.92 5.86 6.04 5.83 5.71 5.82 5.72 5.33 6.00 5.76 6.20 5.83 5.79 4.55 5.71 5.33 5.86 5.60 6.20 5.88 4.67 5.79

DK/NA 1 * * 1 - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12g Page 24
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

g) If you were ale to indicate that you want only specific organs or tissues donated.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 28 28 29 24 31 42 38 17 - 20 32 40 37 23 9 36 - 29 33 40 38 33 24
®) 10 10 9 9 8 8 15 10 17 20 8 20 7 15 18 29 - 29 - 10 - - 12
() 13 14 8 11 10 25 15 3 17 - 16 40 13 10 18 - 33 14 20 20 25 33 18
(C)) 19 17 21 16 21 8 5 17 25 40 12 - 20 23 27 7 33 29 33 20 12 - 28
(€)) 5 6 4 3 5 4 3 10 8 - 4 - 2 7 - 7 33 - - - - - 3
@) 4 2 6 4 2 4 3 10 8 20 4 - - 3 - - - - 7 10 - 17 1
Not at all important (1) 20 22 22 28 22 8 21 28 17 - 24 - 20 20 27 14 - - 7 - 12 17 11
TOTAL Important 51 52 46 44 50 75 69 31 33 40 56 100 57 48 45 64 33 71 53 70 62 67 54
TOTAL Not Important 29 30 33 35 29 17 26 48 33 20 32 - 22 29 27 21 33 - 13 10 12 33 15
MEAN 4.44 4.43 4.30 4.07 4.45 5.29 4.92 3.61 3.73 4.60 4.44 6.00 4.78 4.37 4.00 5.23 4.00 5.57 4.87 5.40 5.14 4.50 4.79

DK/NA 2 2 1 5 - - - 3 8 - - - 2 - - 7 - - - - 12 - 3



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12h Page 25
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

h) If people would remember you as a good and caring person for making this donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 18 23 14 22 12 17 15 14 - - 12 20 20 13 - 29 - 14 13 20 12 - 11
(6) 4 5 2 7 3 4 5 - - - 12 - 2 3 - 7 - - - - - - 9
() 10 11 9 6 13 12 8 10 8 20 4 20 11 13 9 14 - 14 - 10 25 50 11
(C)) 22 18 26 17 24 17 31 14 25 40 16 20 28 25 27 14 33 29 27 30 12 17 27
(€)) 7 7 8 5 8 8 3 7 17 20 16 - 7 5 9 7 33 - 7 - - 17 4
@) 7 6 6 4 7 17 8 10 17 - 16 - 2 7 - 14 33 14 13 30 - - 9
Not at all important (1) 30 28 35 34 33 25 28 45 33 20 24 40 30 34 55 14 - 29 40 10 38 17 27
TOTAL Important 33 39 25 35 28 33 28 24 8 20 28 40 33 29 9 50 - 29 13 30 38 50 31
TOTAL Not Important 44 42 49 44 48 50 38 62 67 40 56 40 39 46 64 36 67 43 60 40 38 33 41
MEAN 3.63 3.85 3.30 3.69 3.35 3.54 3.61 2.90 2.58 3.40 3.44 3.60 3.72 3.39 2.36 4.36 3.00 3.43 2.87 3.80 3.43 3.83 3.58

DK/NA 1 1 * 4 - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 12i Page 26
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

i) If your loved ones would feel comforted by your donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 34 38 31 35 31 38 38 24 8 60 40 60 37 27 27 43 33 29 47 30 - - 24
(6) 10 9 9 8 7 17 10 3 8 - 4 - 13 14 - 7 - 14 - 10 - 17 15
() 13 12 13 12 14 8 10 14 25 40 24 - 17 12 9 7 - 29 7 20 25 50 11
(C)) 21 19 26 20 15 25 23 14 25 - 12 40 15 22 9 36 33 14 13 10 12 17 24
3) 4 5 4 3 7 4 5 10 8 - 8 - 4 3 9 - - - - 20 12 - 4
@) 4 3 4 3 5 4 3 3 8 - - - 8 18 7 33 - 7 10 - - 7
Not at all important (1) 11 10 11 14 17 4 8 28 8 - 8 - 9 14 18 - - 14 27 - 38 17 12
TOTAL Important 57 59 53 55 52 62 59 41 42 100 68 60 67 53 36 57 33 71 53 60 25 67 50
TOTAL Not Important 19 19 19 19 29 12 15 41 25 - 16 - 17 25 45 7 33 14 33 30 50 17 23
MEAN 4.91 5.05 4.80 4.88 4.55 5.29 5.16 3.93 4.18 6.20 5.25 5.80 5.15 4.61 3.90 5.36 4.33 5.00 4.53 4.90 2.86 4.33 4.61

DK/NA 2 2 2 5 3 - 3 3 8 - 4 - - - 9 - - - - - 12 - 3
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Table 12j Page 27
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
12. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally.

j) Because you believe that donating is the right thing to do.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 62 65 60 71 63 62 62 59 25 40 60 80 63 63 27 43 33 57 47 50 75 83 57
(6) 12 12 12 11 10 12 13 3 17 20 16 20 9 12 36 21 33 - 7 30 - - 16
(5) 8 7 9 8 7 12 10 14 33 20 8 - 9 4 9 29 33 14 7 - 12 17 8
4) 11 11 12 5 9 8 10 14 8 20 16 - 9 16 - - - 14 20 20 - - 14
(€)) 2 1 1 - 6 - 3 3 - - - - 2 1 9 - - 14 7 - - - -
) 1 1 2 2 - - - - 8 - - - 2 - 7 - - 7 - - - 1
Not at all important (1) 3 2 4 3 5 4 3 7 8 - - - 4 18 - - - 7 - 12 - 3
TOTAL Important 83 84 81 91 80 88 85 76 75 80 84 100 80 79 73 93 100 71 60 80 88 100 81
TOTAL Not Important 6 5 7 4 10 4 5 10 17 - - - 9 3 27 7 - 14 20 - 12 - 4
MEAN 6.07 6.17 5.99 6.35 5.97 6.12 6.10 5.72 5.00 5.80 6.20 6.80 6.00 6.13 5.00 5.86 6.00 5.71 5.20 6.10 6.00 6.67 6.03

DK/NA 1 * 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
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Table 13a Page 28
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

a) Because you believe the procedures used to remove organs and tissues are too intrusive on the donor's body.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 5 5 4 5 2 4 3 - 17 - 4 - 4 4 9 14 - - 7 - - - 5
6) 3 3 2 3 1 - 3 3 8 - 4 - 2 - 18 14 33 - 7 10 - - 4
(5) 4 4 4 4 5 8 5 10 - - 4 20 4 3 - 7 - 14 - - 12 - 5
(C)) 13 13 12 12 16 38 10 3 8 - 16 20 9 15 18 7 33 14 27 20 12 17 14
(€)) 6 5 6 3 5 12 5 - 33 - 8 - 7 9 9 7 - 14 13 10 - - 7
@) 8 7 7 6 6 4 5 10 17 40 8 - 13 8 - 7 - 14 - 30 - 33 12

Not at all important (1) 59 60 64 65 64 33 67 72 17 60 56 60 61 60 36 36 33 43 47 30 62 50 50

TOTAL Important 12 12 10 12 8 12 10 14 25 - 12 20 11 8 27 36 33 14 13 10 12 - 15
TOTAL Not Important 72 73 77 74 74 50 77 83 67 100 72 60 80 76 45 50 33 71 60 70 62 83 69
MEAN 2.25 2.20 2.05 2.12 2.04 3.00 1.97 1.79 3.50 1.40 2.32 2.40 2.07 2.11 3.40 3.46 3.67 2.43 2.80 2.60 2.00 1.83 2.44

DK/NA 2 2 1 2 1 - 3 - - - - - - 1 9 7 - - - - 12 - 3
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Table 13b Page 29
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

b) Because some people who receive organ transplants may_not really deserve to receive them, since they have abused their own health
through behaviors such as smoking, obesity, drug or alcohol use.

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other West South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL ian sh h n an nian butch se h h guese ginal pean n n n Asian can ican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 9 7 9 6 5 12 10 17 17 - - 40 11 4 9 21 - - 27 - - - 11
®) 5 5 4 5 3 8 - 3 17 - 8 - 4 8 - 7 33 - - - - 17 5
(5) 7 5 6 3 13 4 15 10 25 20 8 20 9 8 27 7 - - 7 10 - 17 4
“4) 15 14 15 14 15 21 21 17 8 20 28 20 13 13 7 33 14 20 20 12 - 18
Qa) 7 6 7 6 8 - 3 7 - - 4 - 7 5 7 33 43 7 - - 17 7
@) 8 7 11 7 6 17 8 7 25 - 4 - 7 13 - 14 - - - - 12 - 8
Not at all important (1) 49 55 47 58 48 38 44 34 8 60 48 20 50 49 45 36 - 43 40 60 75 50 45
TOTAL Important 20 17 19 14 21 25 26 31 58 20 16 60 24 20 36 36 33 - 33 10 - 33 20
TOTAL Not Important 64 68 65 71 62 54 54 48 33 60 56 20 63 67 55 57 33 86 47 60 88 67 59
MEAN 2.69 2.48 2.68 2.36 2.68 3.12 2.97 3.43 4.33 2.40 2.68 4.80 2.80 2.58 3.09 3.43 4.33 2.29 3.60 2.11 1.50 2.83 2.88

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 2 - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - 10 - - 3
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Table 13c Page 30
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

c) Because you think that donating your organs or tissues would make your death a more difficult experience for your loved ones.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 7 6 7 4 5 4 3 7 8 20 8 20 9 8 27 21 33 - - - 38 - 7
(6) 4 4 3 5 10 4 3 7 17 - 4 20 4 7 - 14 - - 7 - - 33 9
() 7 6 7 5 6 17 5 14 25 - 12 - 9 5 9 7 - - 13 20 12 17 7
(C)) 18 18 18 13 14 17 21 7 25 40 12 20 17 23 18 14 - 14 20 10 25 - 23
(€)) 8 6 9 7 7 17 8 3 8 40 8 - 13 5 18 7 - 43 13 10 - - 8
@) 7 8 9 6 3 4 3 7 - - - - 4 5 - - 33 - - 20 - - 11
Not at all important (1) 47 49 47 60 53 38 56 55 17 - 56 40 41 47 27 29 33 29 47 40 25 50 34
TOTAL Important 19 16 17 14 21 25 10 28 50 20 24 40 22 20 36 43 33 - 20 20 50 50 23
TOTAL Not Important 61 63 65 73 64 58 67 66 25 40 64 40 59 58 45 36 67 71 60 70 25 50 53
MEAN 2.75 2.59 2.64 2.26 2.65 3.00 2.32 2.66 4.25 4.20 2.68 3.80 2.96 2.85 3.91 4.08 3.33 2.50 2.73 2.50 4.50 3.33 3.14

DK/NA 1 2 1 1 1 - 3 - - - - - 2 - - 7 - 14 - - - - 1
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Table 13d Page 31
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

d) Because you don't believe in organ and tissue donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 9 8 9 7 9 12 5 7 8 - 4 - 11 5 9 36 - 14 - - 12 - 14
(6) 2 2 1 1 1 - 3 3 - - 12 20 2 3 - 7 - - - - - - -
() 4 3 2 5 5 4 - - 8 - - - 2 4 9 14 - - 7 - 12 17 3
(C)) 10 10 6 10 7 12 13 10 8 20 12 - 17 7 27 14 - - 60 20 - - 14
(€)) 4 4 2 1 3 12 5 7 17 - 4 - 2 3 - - - - - 10 - - 7
@) 6 5 6 5 5 - 3 - 25 - - - 9 7 - - 33 43 - 30 - 33 1

Not at all important (1) 64 66 71 71 67 58 72 72 33 80 68 80 54 68 55 29 67 43 33 40 75 50 58

TOTAL Important 14 13 13 12 15 17 8 10 17 - 16 20 15 13 18 57 - 14 7 - 25 17 16
TOTAL Not Important 73 75 79 77 76 71 79 79 75 80 72 80 65 78 55 29 100 86 33 80 75 83 66
MEAN 2.23 2.16 2.00 2.02 2.15 2.54 1.95 2.03 2.67 1.60 2.28 2.00 2.53 2.01 2.73 4.50 1.33 2.29 3.07 2.10 2.25 2.00 2.54

DK/NA 2 2 2 1 2 - - - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - - - - 4
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Table 13e Page 32
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

e) Because death is too disturbing to think about.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 8 8 5 8 5 4 8 3 25 - 4 60 4 7 18 14 - - 7 10 25 - 9
(6) 2 2 2 2 5 8 - 3 - - 4 - - 3 9 14 - - - - 12 - 1
() 5 5 4 6 3 4 10 3 17 20 8 20 2 4 9 - - 14 - - - 50 1
(C)) 13 11 12 9 8 12 13 14 42 40 24 - 11 15 9 14 67 14 27 20 - - 16
(€)) 4 5 4 4 5 4 3 - - 20 12 - 4 5 - - - - 7 20 12 - 3
@) 6 6 9 5 8 - 3 - - - - - 9 7 - 7 - 14 - 20 - - 11

Not at all important (1) 60 63 63 66 65 67 64 72 17 20 48 20 67 59 55 43 33 57 60 30 50 50 57

TOTAL Important 16 14 11 16 13 17 18 10 42 20 16 80 7 14 36 29 - 14 7 10 38 50 12
TOTAL Not Important 71 74 76 75 78 71 69 72 17 40 60 20 80 71 55 50 33 71 67 70 62 50 70
MEAN 2.35 2.24 2.11 2.21 2.08 2.29 2.33 1.96 4.42 3.40 2.72 5.40 1.87 2.36 3.18 3.23 3.00 2.14 2.33 2.80 3.38 3.00 2.36

DK/NA 1 1 * 1 1 - - 3 - - - - 2 - - 7 - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 13f Page 33
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

f) Because donation might delay or complicate the burial arrangements for your family.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 6 6 4 4 5 8 10 - 8 20 12 20 11 2 9 14 - - 13 - 12 - 9
(6) 4 3 4 1 5 8 3 3 17 - 8 - 4 3 - 21 - 14 7 - - 17 -
() 6 5 6 6 5 4 8 7 25 20 4 - 7 5 18 - - 14 - 10 12 - 7
(C)) 15 14 15 12 13 12 10 17 25 - 20 40 22 17 - 7 100 - 20 30 - 17 12
(€)) 7 6 6 6 7 17 5 7 8 40 4 - 2 8 9 14 - 29 - - 12 - 9
@) 9 9 10 9 5 8 10 7 - - 8 - 9 13 - - - 14 7 20 - 17 14
Not at all important (1) 53 56 55 62 60 42 54 55 17 20 44 40 46 51 55 43 - 29 53 40 62 50 47
TOTAL Important 16 14 14 10 14 21 21 10 50 40 24 20 22 11 27 36 - 29 20 10 25 17 16
TOTAL Not Important 69 71 71 78 72 67 69 69 25 60 56 40 57 72 64 57 - 71 60 60 75 67 70
MEAN 2.47 2.33 2.34 2.05 2.28 2.88 2.56 2.21 4.25 3.80 3.04 3.40 2.91 2.32 2.60 3.43 4.00 3.00 2.80 2.50 2.50 2.50 2.55

DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 - - 3 - - - - - - 9 - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 13g Page 34
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

g) Because YOUR religious or spiritual beliefs do not support organ and tissue donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 8 6 6 4 5 8 10 7 17 40 12 20 9 3 9 50 - - 27 - 12 - 14
(6) 3 2 2 4 3 4 - 3 8 20 - - 4 3 - 7 33 - 7 - 12 17 1
() 3 3 1 1 3 4 - - 8 - - 20 - 3 9 - - - - 10 12 17 4
(C)) 8 9 8 6 5 4 8 3 - - 4 20 13 10 9 7 - - 20 30 - - 8
(€)) 2 2 2 1 - 4 3 - 8 - 16 - 7 4 - - - 29 - - - - 3
@) 6 6 5 4 5 4 3 - 17 20 4 - 9 5 - - - 14 - 20 12 - 9
Not at all important (1) 69 71 75 80 78 71 77 86 42 20 64 40 57 70 64 36 67 57 47 40 50 67 59
TOTAL Important 13 11 9 9 12 17 10 10 33 60 12 40 13 10 18 57 33 - 33 10 38 33 19
TOTAL Not Important 77 79 82 85 83 79 82 86 67 40 84 40 72 79 64 36 67 100 47 60 62 67 72
MEAN 2.09 1.97 1.86 1.73 1.79 2.12 1.92 1.69 3.08 4.60 2.20 3.60 2.38 1.93 2.30 4.57 2.67 1.71 3.53 2.50 3.00 2.50 2.45

DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 - - - - - - - 2 1 9 - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 13h Page 35
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

h) Because YOUR cultural beliefs and values do not support organ and tissue donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 7 6 5 5 6 12 8 3 8 60 - - 15 4 18 29 - - 27 - 12 - 11
(6) 2 1 2 2 2 4 - - 8 - 4 20 4 1 - 7 33 14 13 - - 17 3
() 4 4 4 4 2 8 3 - 8 - - 20 - 2 - - - - - - 12 - 5
(C)) 10 9 8 9 8 4 10 17 17 - 12 20 9 11 9 29 33 - 13 30 - - 11
(€)) 3 3 3 1 1 4 - - 8 - 4 - 7 3 - - - 14 7 10 - - 3
@) 6 7 4 5 2 12 - 7 8 - 8 20 4 7 9 - 33 29 - 10 - 17 8
Not at all important (1) 68 69 73 73 76 54 79 72 42 40 72 20 61 71 64 29 - 43 40 50 75 67 58
TOTAL Important 13 11 10 11 10 25 10 3 25 60 4 40 20 8 18 36 33 14 40 - 25 17 19
TOTAL Not Important 76 80 81 79 79 71 79 79 58 40 84 40 72 80 73 29 33 86 47 70 75 83 69
MEAN 2.09 1.97 1.89 1.92 1.87 2.62 1.87 1.79 3.00 4.60 1.72 3.60 2.57 1.87 2.45 4.15 4.00 2.29 3.80 2.20 2.25 2.00 2.48

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 2 - - - - - - - - 1 - 7 - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 13i Page 36
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

i) Because your FAMILY MEMBERS' religious or spiritual beliefs do not support organ and tissue donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 8 6 7 5 8 8 8 3 17 40 - 20 17 5 9 43 - - 20 10 38 - 5
(6) 2 1 2 2 1 8 - - 25 20 - - 2 3 9 7 - - - - - 33 1
() 4 4 3 6 5 - 3 - - - 8 20 2 4 - - 33 - - - 12 - 4
(C)) 11 10 9 6 13 4 8 10 25 - 8 20 11 11 18 14 - 14 20 20 - 17 15
3) 4 3 4 2 6 4 3 3 8 - 8 - 11 7 - - - 57 7 10 - - 3
@) 7 7 5 4 3 12 8 7 - 20 8 - 7 4 9 - 33 - 7 20 - - 12

Not at all important (1) 64 67 68 76 63 62 72 72 17 20 68 40 50 64 45 36 33 29 47 40 50 50 58

TOTAL Important 13 11 12 12 14 17 10 3 42 60 8 40 22 13 18 50 33 - 20 10 50 33 11
TOTAL Not Important 75 77 77 81 72 79 82 83 25 40 84 40 67 75 55 36 67 86 60 70 50 50 73
MEAN 2.19 2.04 2.07 1.88 2.28 2.25 1.92 1.68 4.45 4.60 1.80 3.60 2.85 2.18 2.80 4.36 2.67 2.57 3.00 2.60 3.75 3.17 2.19

DK/NA 1 1 1 - 1 - - 3 8 - - - - 1 9 - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 13j Page 37
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
13. Using a seven point scale where 1 means not at all important and 7 means extremely important and 4 is the mid-point, how important
would each of these be for you personally as a reason why you might not donate.

j) Because your FAMILY MEMBERS' cultural beliefs and values do not support organ and tissue donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Extremely important (7) 7 6 6 5 5 12 5 7 25 40 4 20 13 3 9 36 - - 7 - 12 - 9
(6) 3 2 2 3 - 4 - 3 17 20 8 - 2 5 - 14 - - 7 10 - 17 1
() 4 3 2 5 7 4 5 - - - - 20 2 3 9 - - 14 - 10 12 - 5
(C)) 10 10 9 7 6 8 13 10 17 - 8 20 17 13 9 14 - 14 20 - 12 17 9
3) 4 3 3 3 1 - 3 - 17 - 8 - 4 3 9 - 33 14 7 10 - - 5
@) 7 8 6 5 7 17 - 10 8 20 4 - 7 12 - - 33 14 7 30 - - 11

Not at all important (1) 64 66 70 71 73 54 74 66 17 20 68 40 50 59 55 36 33 43 53 40 62 67 57

TOTAL Important 14 11 11 13 12 21 10 10 42 60 12 40 17 12 18 50 - 14 13 20 25 17 16
TOTAL Not Important 75 77 80 80 81 71 77 76 42 40 80 40 61 74 64 36 100 71 67 80 62 67 73
MEAN 2.19 2.06 1.97 1.97 1.84 2.54 1.95 2.04 4.25 4.60 2.08 3.60 2.73 2.19 2.50 4.29 2.00 2.43 2.53 2.40 2.62 2.33 2.37

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 - - 3 - - - - 4 1 9 - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 14a Page 38
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
14. Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or is definitely
not true.

a) Anyone at any age can become an organ and tissue donor.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Definitely true 45 50 40 54 42 25 59 34 17 20 44 40 54 35 18 29 - 43 47 60 38 17 42
Probably true 31 29 34 27 34 38 15 38 33 40 28 20 26 38 45 36 100 43 33 20 50 50 28
Probably not true 13 10 15 11 17 17 5 7 25 20 12 20 13 17 18 36 - 14 13 20 - 33 14
Definitely not true 7 9 7 7 1 17 13 17 25 20 12 20 2 4 9 - - - - - 12 - 12

DK/NA 4 3 4 2 6 4 8 3 - - 4 - 4 5 9 - - - 7 - - - 4



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 14b Page 39
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

14. Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or is definitely
not true.

b) Doctors are committed to providing high quality care to dying patients and their families.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Definitely true 57 57 61 59 57 62 46 62 25 80 40 60 57 60 64 43 33 43 40 30 50 67 51
Probably true 34 35 30 30 35 33 44 28 50 20 52 20 35 33 27 57 33 43 27 40 38 33 39
Probably not true 6 4 7 5 6 4 8 10 25 - 4 20 4 5 - - 33 14 27 20 - - 7
Definitely not true 2 2 1 4 - - 3 - - - 4 - 4 1 9 - - - 7 - - - 3

DK/NA 1 2 1 2 2 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 10 12 - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 14c Page 40
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
14. Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or 1is definitely
not true.

c) Rich people who need organ and tissue transplants are more 1ikely to receive them in this country's hospitals than are poorer people
who need transplants.

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL ian sh h n an nian butch se h h guese ginal pean n n n Asian can ican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
pefinitely true 16 16 13 17 14 4 15 24 17 - 16 - 20 15 36 21 - 14 53 20 25 - 12
Probably true 30 30 31 32 38 54 23 31 42 40 32 - 39 28 27 29 33 43 27 30 38 83 36
Probably not true 29 28 30 24 24 17 23 31 25 40 24 20 35 35 27 43 67 43 7 40 - 17 38
pefinitely not true 21 21 23 22 17 25 36 7 17 20 24 80 7 21 9 7 - - 13 10 38 - 12

DK/NA 4 5 3 5 6 - 3 7 - - 4 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 14d Page 41
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

14. Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or 1is definitely
not true.

d) The organ and tissue donation process could exploit people of colour, First Nations people, or other minority groups.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Definitely true 6 6 3 8 3 4 8 - - - 8 20 4 4 27 14 - 14 7 30 12 - 5
Probably true 14 12 11 12 12 12 8 21 42 - 24 20 17 18 45 14 33 29 27 20 50 - 19
Probably not true 37 35 44 30 38 50 31 45 33 40 20 - 46 39 18 43 33 43 27 10 38 50 41
Definitely not true 40 43 40 48 44 33 54 34 25 60 44 60 33 37 9 21 - 14 33 40 - 50 31

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 - - - - - 4 - - 1 - 7 33 - 7 - - - 4
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14. Please tell me if you think each of the following statements is definitely true, probably true, probably not true or is definitely
not true.

e) Doctors may prematurely declare a person to be dead in order to get potential organ and tissue donations.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Definitely true 7 7 5 5 8 - 8 7 - 20 12 - 7 5 27 7 33 - 20 10 12 - 5
Probably true 13 12 9 14 15 17 8 14 50 - 8 40 9 11 36 14 33 29 40 - - 33 12
Probably not true 35 31 36 27 34 46 38 34 25 20 40 - 48 48 9 29 - 14 7 60 38 33 46
Definitely not true 43 47 48 52 41 38 46 41 17 60 36 60 37 36 27 43 33 57 27 20 50 33 35

DK/NA 3 3 2 3 2 - - 3 8 - 4 - - - - 7 - - 7 10 - - 1
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15. where have you seen, heard or read about organ and tissue donation and transplantation?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Television 46 49 45 55 43 50 51 41 25 80 56 20 28 39 36 21 67 57 47 80 25 17 35
Newspaper 30 30 36 32 36 17 33 21 25 100 40 - 13 29 45 21 - 57 13 10 25 17 31
Magazines 15 11 25 11 12 12 23 17 17 40 16 - 15 20 9 7 33 43 13 - 25 33 12
Driver's Ticense / 15 13 16 9 20 21 15 14 8 - 20 - 20 17 - 14 33 - 40 20 - 17 22
application
Family and friends 13 12 14 14 17 17 15 10 17 20 20 20 15 11 9 7 33 - 20 10 25 17 12
Radio 9 9 10 7 9 15 7 - 20 20 - 2 13 - - - 29 7 10 - - 9
Doctors's office 7 7 8 9 7 4 10 - - - - - 9 8 - 7 - - 7 - 12 - 5
Hospital 4 4 5 3 6 - 3 3 8 - 8 - 7 5 - 7 33 - 7 - - - 5
Internet 4 5 4 4 2 8 10 7 8 - 4 - 4 4 - - - - - 20 - - 5
At work 3 3 5 2 6 - - 10 - - 4 - 2 5 - - - - 7 - - - 5
Books 3 2 3 2 5 4 3 - 8 - 8 - 2 1 - - - - - 10 - - 1
Pamphlets / flyers / 3 2 4 2 - - 3 - 8 - - 20 13 2 - 7 - - - 10 - - -
brochures / newsletters
School 2 2 2 3 8 10 3 - 20 4 20 - 4 - 7 - 14 - - 12 17
Health Card / 2 3 3 2 - - - - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - - - 5
application / renewal
Presentations 1 3 1 4 1 - - - - 20 - - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
Journals 1 1 1 1 1 - 8 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 4
Non-profit organization 1 1 1 1 3 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 10 - 17 1
Motor vehicle Branch / 1 1 1 1 - - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - 13 - 12 - -
Ministry of Transport
Advertisement 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - 3

Media / news (general) 1 - * - 1 - 5 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 17 1
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15. where have you seen, heard or read about organ and tissue donation and transplantation?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Department/ Ministry of 1 1 - 2 1 - - - - - - - 2 - - 7 - - - - - - 1
Health
Community events * 1 * 1 1 - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
organization where you * - * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
get card (unspecified)
other 4 3 5 2 6 - 3 3 8 - - - 2 8 9 7 - - - - 12 - 3
Nowhere 4 5 2 6 1 - 5 14 25 - - - 2 5 18 7 - - 7 - - - 1

DK/NA 2 2 2 3 1 - 3 3 - - 4 20 4 2 - - - - - - - - 5
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16. If you were looking for information about organ and tissue donation, where would you go?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Internet sources 50 47 50 54 45 54 44 52 33 80 52 40 48 55 64 43 67 86 80 60 62 50 69
Doctors/health 30 32 32 29 33 38 23 24 17 20 36 40 33 27 - 36 - - 7 10 25 33 24
professionals
Hospital 6 5 8 3 2 - - 7 25 - 4 - 9 4 - 21 - - 7 20 - - 8
Library 4 4 4 4 9 - 5 7 8 - 12 - 7 5 - - - 14 - - - 17 4
Provincial government 3 3 3 4 2 - 8 7 - - - - 2 1 - - - - 7 - - - 5
Family/friends 2 2 2 2 1 - 5 - - - 4 - - 1 - 7 - - - - 12 - -
Red cross 1 2 1 1 1 4 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 17 1
Department/ Ministry of 1 1 2 1 3 - 3 3 - - - - - 1 - - - 14 - - - - -
Health
Health / blood clinic / 1 1 1 - 2 8 3 3 - - - - 4 1 - - - - - - - - 4
pharmacy
Phonebook / Yellow Pages 1 1 1 - 2 4 - - 8 - 4 - 2 1 - - - - - - - - -
Federal government 1 1 1 2 1 - 3 - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Newspaper 1 2 * 2 - - - - - - - 20 - - 9 - - - - - - - -
Driver's Ticense / 1 1 * - - - 3 - 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3
application
School 1 * 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - -
Non-profit organization 1 * 1 - 1 4 - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
Motor Vehicle Branch / 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 7 - - - -
Ministry of Transport
organization where you hd 1 * 1 - - 3 - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - -
get card (unspecified)
Television * * - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - 1

Magazines * * * 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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16. If you were Tooking for information about organ and tissue donation, where would you go?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Lawyer * - - 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
At work * * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Pamphlets / flyers / * * * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
brochures / newsletters
Books * - * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Journals * - * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
Radio * * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
other 3 2 4 4 8 10 3 - 20 4 - 2 4 - 7 - - - - - - 3
Nowhere 1 3 * 3 1 - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
DK/NA 7 8 7 6 7 - 3 3 8 - - - 9 4 27 7 33 - - 10 - - 1
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17. Have you discussed the topic of organ and tissue donation with your close family members, either YOUR views and intentions or THEIR
views and intentions?

Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 59 62 66 66 51 54 56 55 33 80 36 60 65 54 45 29 33 14 47 40 25 50 55
No 41 38 34 34 49 46 44 45 58 20 64 40 35 46 55 71 67 86 53 60 75 50 45

DK/NA * - - - - - - - 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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18. How confident are you that your views and intentions with regard to organ and tissue donation after death will be respected?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Vvery confident 65 65 74 62 72 54 74 72 25 60 56 60 67 58 55 57 - 57 47 50 88 50 65
Somewhat confident 26 27 20 28 16 29 13 10 50 20 44 40 17 36 36 21 67 43 40 30 12 50 23
Not very confident 4 3 2 5 2 8 5 10 17 20 - - - 3 - 7 33 - 7 - - - 3
Not at all confident 4 3 3 2 7 8 5 7 8 - - - 9 3 9 7 - - 7 10 - - 8

DK/NA 2 2 1 3 2 - 3 - - - - - 7 - - 7 - - - 10 - - 1
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19. what do you think haﬁpens in_a situation where someone has signed an organ donor card or registered an organ and tissue donation
registry but his or her family does not wish any organ donation to take place?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
The wishes of the 64 65 59 67 63 71 59 59 25 40 68 80 65 59 55 64 33 57 87 70 75 83 65

deceased person who has
signed the donor card or
regis;ered with an organ
and tissue donation
registry are followed

The wishes of the family 29 27 34 25 26 29 33 34 67 60 28 20 26 29 27 29 33 43 13 30 25 17 32
or next of kin who

oppose the organ

donation are followed

Other 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1

DK/NA 7 6 6 7 10 - 8 7 8 - 4 - 9 11 18 7 33 - - - - - 1
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20. In your opinion, what SHOULD happen?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
The wishes of the 89 90 91 93 92 88 87 97 58 60 84 80 96 88 82 79 67 100 93 100 75 83 85

deceased person who has
signed the donor card or
regis;ered with an organ
and tissue donation
registry are followed

The wishes of the family 8 7 7 6 5 12 13 - 33 40 16 20 2 12 - 14 33 - 7 - 12 17 12
or next of kin who

oppose the organ

donation are followed

Other * 1 * - - - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -

DK/NA 2 2 1 1 3 - - - 8 - - - 2 - 18 7 - - - - 12 - 3
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21. If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?

a) If he or she HAD SIGNED an organ donor card and had discussed with you that they wanted to donate?

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very Tikely 89 88 93 90 93 92 87 97 67 80 84 60 93 88 64 79 67 71 80 100 88 67 91
Somewhat Tikely 9 9 6 6 6 4 5 3 25 20 16 20 4 11 18 14 33 29 7 - - 33 8
Not very Tlikely 1 1 hd 2 - - 8 - - - - 20 2 - - 7 - - - - 12 - -
Not at all Tikely 2 1 1 2 1 4 - - 8 - - - - 1 18 - - - 13 - - - 1

*
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1
1

DK/NA *
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21. If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?

b) If he or she HAD SIGNED an organ donor card but had never discussed their wish to donate with you.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very Tikely 71 73 76 75 76 54 67 83 42 20 64 100 80 78 27 50 33 43 67 70 38 67 74
Somewhat Tikely 20 20 17 17 17 29 23 14 33 60 36 - 15 17 27 21 67 57 7 30 25 33 23
Not very Tlikely 4 3 3 4 1 8 8 - 8 - - - 2 1 18 7 - - 7 - 12 - 3
Not at all Tikely 4 4 2 4 6 8 3 3 17 20 - - - 3 27 21 - - 20 - 25 - -

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
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21. If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?

c) If he or she HAD NOT SIGNED an organ donor card but had discussed with you that they wanted to donate.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very Tikely 58 61 63 66 65 50 51 66 17 40 52 20 57 59 27 50 33 43 40 70 25 67 57
Somewhat Tikely 27 25 27 20 22 42 31 28 58 40 36 60 24 36 27 21 67 43 20 10 12 33 31
Not very Tikely 7 6 6 7 6 8 10 - - 20 8 - 9 3 18 21 - - 7 10 38 - 7
Not at all Tikely 7 7 3 6 6 - 8 3 25 - 4 20 11 2 27 7 - 14 33 10 25 - 5

DK/NA 1 1 * 1 1 - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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21. If you were in this difficult situation, would you be very, somewhat, not very or not at all likely to do give consent to an organ
donation for a loved one who has died in each of the following situations?

d) If he or she HAD NOT SIGNED an organ donor card and had not discussed the issue with you.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very Tikely 23 23 23 30 24 21 18 38 8 - 12 - 24 23 9 14 - - 7 20 25 67 28
Somewhat Tikely 26 27 28 23 20 25 26 17 17 40 32 20 33 29 27 14 - 14 20 20 - 17 31
Not very Tikely 18 18 19 17 17 21 21 17 42 - 24 - 17 14 18 21 33 43 27 30 12 - 18
Not at all Tikely 31 30 29 29 36 33 36 28 33 60 32 80 26 33 45 43 67 43 47 20 62 17 23

DK/NA 1 2 1 1 2 - - - - - - - - 1 - 7 - - - 10 - - -
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22. Sometimes patients in a hospital do not respond to treatment in the intensive care unit and will not survive. when this happens,
families may agree with doctors to withdraw Tife support.

on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means_very acceptable, how acceptable is it to remove 1ife support
when a patient's family have agreed with doctors that there is no realistic chance of survival?

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL ian sh h n an nian butch se h h guese ginal pean n n n Asian can ican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very acceptable (@) 60 58 67 59 60 54 59 79 42 80 32 60 72 68 9 29 67 43 40 60 50 50 68
®) 10 10 11 6 14 8 8 3 8 - 20 - 7 9 9 - 33 14 13 20 - 50 15
(5) 7 8 5 8 5 4 3 17 - 16 20 7 3 27 14 - - 7 10 12 - 4
“4) 13 15 9 12 10 21 21 10 17 20 16 - 13 13 18 21 - 29 20 - 25 - 1
(€)) 1 1 2 1 - 8 3 3 - - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - 3
@) 2 1 1 3 2 - - - - - 8 - - 1 9 7 - - - - - - 3
Not at all @ 6 4 3 9 7 - 3 - 17 - 8 20 2 5 18 21 - 14 20 10 12 - 5
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 77 76 83 73 79 67 74 86 67 80 68 80 85 80 45 43 100 57 60 90 62 100 86
TOTAL Not Acceptable 9 7 6 12 9 8 5 3 17 - 16 20 2 7 27 36 - 14 20 10 12 - 11
MEAN 5.88 5.91 6.19 5.68 5.91 5.83 5.90 6.45 5.08 6.40 5.12 5.40 6.28 6.08 4.00 4.14 6.67 5.14 4.93 6.00 5.25 6.50 6.15

DK/NA 2 3 2 2 1 4 - - - - - - - - 9 - - - - - - - 1
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23. which of the following is your understanding of brain death?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
The patient is dead 29 29 30 30 40 29 26 21 8 40 32 20 39 30 36 7 33 29 13 20 25 67 32
The patient is in a coma 49 50 53 50 41 58 54 59 33 60 52 20 41 54 18 50 - 43 47 50 62 17 51
with no realistic chance
of survival
The patient is in a coma 8 7 5 13 7 8 8 - 17 - 4 40 11 4 18 14 33 - 13 10 12 - 5
with some chance of
survival
The patient is in a coma 10 10 9 5 8 4 8 14 33 - 8 20 9 11 18 21 33 29 20 20 - 17 9

with a good chance of
survival with serious
brain i mpairment

DK/NA 4 5 3 2 5 - 5 7 8 - 4 - - - 9 7 - - 7 - - - 1
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24. Currently in Canada, tissue donation but not organ donation is possible after cardiac death. Do you think the option of organ donation
after cardiac death should be available to Canadians?

Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 80 80 83 83 81 88 72 86 67 60 64 80 80 76 45 93 67 86 73 100 38 83 85
No 7 6 5 8 9 8 15 7 25 20 12 20 4 10 18 7 33 14 13 - 25 - 4
Depends 9 9 9 7 8 4 13 7 8 20 24 - 13 13 27 - - - 13 - 38 17 5

DK/NA 3 5 3 2 1 - - - - - - - 2 1 9 - - - - - - - 5
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25. Prior to this survey, had you heard anything about the topic of donation after cardiac death?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 13 12 14 10 12 4 21 21 17 20 8 20 2 18 9 14 - 14 7 30 - - 15
No 87 88 86 90 88 96 79 79 83 80 88 80 98 82 91 86 100 86 93 70 100 100 85

DK/NA * * - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

a) After families have agreed to remove 1ife support they may also agree to organ donation after the patient dies a cardiac death.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable (@) 56 56 62 60 57 67 49 66 50 60 36 60 52 55 9 50 67 14 33 30 38 33 62
(6) 10 13 9 9 7 8 5 10 - - 12 - 13 10 - - - 29 7 20 12 17 11
() 8 8 7 5 12 12 10 - 17 - 4 20 4 9 18 14 - - - 20 - 17 5
(C)) 17 16 15 16 9 8 26 17 25 40 36 - 7 14 36 29 - 43 33 20 38 33 15
(€)) 2 2 1 1 2 - - 7 8 - - - 4 1 9 7 - - 7 - - - -
@) 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - 4 - 2 1 - - 33 - - - - - -
Not at all (@) 5 3 3 7 12 4 10 - - - 4 20 15 10 27 - - 14 20 10 12 - 3
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 74 77 79 74 76 88 64 76 67 60 52 80 70 74 27 64 67 43 40 70 50 67 78
TOTAL Not Acceptable 8 6 6 8 14 4 10 7 8 - 8 20 22 12 36 7 33 14 27 10 12 - 3
MEAN 5.80 5.93 5.99 5.85 5.61 6.17 5.36 6.10 5.58 5.80 5.21 5.40 5.36 5.62 3.55 5.57 5.33 4.57 4.47 5.20 5.00 5.50 6.14

DK/NA 1 2 * 2 1 - - - - - 4 - 2 - - - - - - - - - 4
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26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

b) After it is agreed to withdraw Tife support and donate organs after death, the patient is moved to an operating room where Tife
supports are withdrawn.

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other West South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL ian sh h n an nian butch se h h guese ginal pean n n n Asian can ican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable (@) 47 46 52 54 50 38 41 62 17 60 24 60 48 50 9 43 33 14 47 30 12 67 49
(6) 13 14 13 14 12 25 5 - 8 - 8 - 17 15 9 7 - 14 13 20 12 17 18
(5) 11 11 11 9 12 12 8 14 25 - 20 - 7 11 - 29 - 14 - 20 25 - 9
“4) 17 19 16 15 9 12 31 14 33 - 28 20 13 15 36 14 33 29 27 10 12 17 15
Qa) 3 3 2 1 5 - 5 3 8 20 4 - 2 1 18 7 - 14 7 - - - 1
@) 2 2 1 1 - - - 3 - 20 8 - 4 - - - 33 - - - - - 1
Not at all (@) 5 3 3 5 8 8 8 3 8 - 8 20 9 4 27 - - 14 7 10 38 - 3
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 71 71 76 76 73 75 54 76 50 60 52 60 72 76 18 79 33 43 60 70 50 83 76
TOTAL Not Acceptable 9 8 6 7 13 8 13 10 17 40 20 20 15 5 45 7 33 29 13 10 38 - 5
MEAN 5.63 5.63 5.84 5.81 5.63 5.57 5.16 5.79 4.58 5.20 4.64 5.20 5.48 5.83 3.45 5.64 4.33 4.29 5.40 5.33 3.75 6.33 5.86

DK/NA 2 3 2 2 5 4 3 - - - - - - 3 - - - - - 10 - - 4
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26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

c) In order for organ donation to occur under these circumstances the family would leave the dying patient within minutes after death.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable @) 38 40 43 49 43 17 31 38 8 20 8 - 35 42 9 14 - - 27 20 - 17 36
(6) 11 11 13 11 7 8 5 10 - - 12 - 11 13 - 14 33 - 7 10 - 17 18
() 11 12 9 9 13 25 13 10 25 40 20 - 7 16 9 14 - - - 20 12 17 5
(C)) 22 22 18 17 19 21 28 21 58 20 28 40 26 14 9 29 67 71 20 40 50 33 19
(€)) 4 3 4 2 9 - 8 3 - - 4 20 - 1 27 - - 14 - - - 17 5
@) 3 3 2 2 2 4 3 - - 20 8 - 4 3 - 14 - - - - 12 - 1
Not at all (@) 10 6 9 8 6 21 13 17 8 - 20 40 17 10 45 7 - 14 40 - 25 - 12
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 59 62 64 70 63 50 49 59 33 60 40 - 52 72 18 43 33 - 33 50 12 50 59
TOTAL Not Acceptable 17 13 16 12 17 25 23 21 8 20 32 60 22 14 73 21 - 29 40 - 38 17 19
MEAN 5.09 5.28 5.28 5.51 5.26 4.22 4.64 4.90 4.25 4.60 3.88 2.60 4.72 5.33 2.73 4.38 4.67 3.43 3.71 5.11 3.12 4.83 5.08

DK/NA 2 3 2 2 1 4 - - - - - - - - - 7 - - 7 10 - - 3
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26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

d) The surgery to retrieve the organs might occur five minutes after the heart has stopped.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable @) 43 46 46 48 43 25 44 41 8 20 16 40 46 48 - 50 - 14 40 30 50 17 43
(6) 10 11 10 9 10 17 8 17 8 20 16 20 4 11 9 - 33 - - 20 12 17 14
() 12 10 13 11 9 21 8 3 25 - 8 - 22 12 9 21 - - 7 10 - 33 14
(C)) 18 19 16 15 21 21 21 14 25 20 36 - 13 13 9 14 33 57 20 10 - 33 15
(€)) 4 3 4 2 3 4 8 - 8 20 4 20 - 3 18 7 - 14 7 10 - - 1
@) 3 2 3 3 4 - 10 17 20 4 - 2 3 9 7 33 14 - - 12 - 3
Not at all (@) 8 6 7 11 7 8 10 14 8 - 16 20 11 8 45 - - - 27 10 25 - 11
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 65 67 69 68 63 62 59 62 42 40 40 60 72 71 18 71 33 14 47 60 62 67 70
TOTAL Not Acceptable 15 11 13 16 14 17 18 24 33 40 24 40 13 14 73 14 33 29 33 20 38 - 15
MEAN 5.30 5.48 5.48 5.35 5.31 4.92 5.18 5.00 4.00 4.40 4.28 4.80 5.33 5.48 2.55 5.50 4.00 4.00 4.40 5.11 4.75 5.17 5.31

DK/NA 2 3 3 2 2 - 3 - - - - - 2 2 - - - - - 10 - - -
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26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

e) Medications might be_used before death to help maintain a patient's organs even if those medications will not benefit the patient
directly and might also have a small chance of causing harm.

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL ian sh h n an nian butch se h h guese ginal pean n n n Asian can ican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable (@) 27 30 31 27 29 12 26 28 8 - 12 - 17 26 9 21 - - 27 20 38 33 30
(6) 10 8 12 10 12 4 8 10 8 20 12 - 2 8 - 21 33 - 13 20 - 17 8
(5) 11 10 11 10 9 21 10 17 50 20 24 - 13 14 - 14 - 29 - 10 25 17 16
“4) 21 20 20 21 17 21 18 7 8 - 20 60 41 21 18 7 33 29 7 - - 33 18
(€)) 6 5 5 4 8 8 8 14 - 40 8 - 4 5 18 14 33 14 - 10 - - 9
@) 6 6 4 5 8 12 10 7 8 - 4 - - 8 9 7 - 14 - 10 12 - 8
Not at all @ 17 18 14 22 15 21 18 17 17 20 20 40 20 17 45 7 - 14 53 20 25 - 9
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 48 49 55 47 50 38 44 55 67 40 48 - 33 48 9 57 33 29 40 50 62 67 54
TOTAL Not Acceptable 30 29 24 31 31 42 36 38 25 60 32 40 24 30 73 29 33 43 53 40 38 - 27
MEAN 4.43 4.47 4.75 4.30 4.51 3.71 4.21 4.41 4.25 3.60 4.08 2.80 4.07 4.35 2.55 4.77 4.33 3.43 3.47 4.22 4.38 5.50 4.68

DK/NA 2 2 1 1 1 - 3 - - - - - 2 1 - 7 - - - 10 - - 1



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 26f Page 64
CCDT Public Opinion Survey
26. on a scale of 1 to 7, where 1 means not at all acceptable and 7 means very acceptable and 4 is the mid-point, how acceptable are each
of the following.

f) Technical procedures might be performed before death to help maintain a patient's organs.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Very acceptable (@) 31 35 32 35 35 21 28 41 33 - 16 - 30 28 9 50 - 14 33 10 62 33 30
(6) 9 7 12 9 9 4 10 10 - - 12 60 7 10 - 7 33 14 7 20 - 33 7
() 13 14 14 13 6 25 8 10 33 40 24 - 20 12 9 14 33 14 - 20 - 17 19
(C)) 20 18 20 20 24 29 23 7 8 40 16 20 26 24 27 21 33 14 27 20 - 17 18
(€)) 6 6 6 5 8 4 10 7 8 - 4 - - 8 18 - - 14 13 10 - - 7
@) 4 4 2 3 6 8 - 10 8 - 8 - 4 4 - - - 14 - 10 - -
Not at all (@) 14 14 12 14 10 8 18 14 8 20 20 20 11 13 36 7 - 14 20 10 38 - 9
acceptable
TOTAL Acceptable 54 55 58 57 50 50 46 62 67 40 52 60 57 50 18 71 67 43 40 50 62 83 55
TOTAL Not Acceptable 24 23 20 21 24 21 28 31 25 20 32 20 15 25 55 7 - 43 33 30 38 - 23
MEAN 4.73 4.80 4.88 4.86 4.79 4.50 4.50 4.86 4.83 3.80 4.16 4.60 4.84 4.62 3.09 5.57 5.00 4.00 4.40 4.30 4.75 5.83 4.76

DK/NA 2 4 2 2 1 - 3 - - - - - 2 1 - - - - - - - - 4
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27a. If Canadian hospitals started offering organ donation_after_cardiac death, in other words after death that follows the withdrawal of
1ife support as we have just described, how comfortable would you be with that decision?

Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very comfortable 42 42 48 47 43 38 36 48 25 - 24 20 43 41 9 14 - 29 27 40 12 67 47
Somewhat comfortable 42 43 42 37 40 42 49 34 58 80 40 40 43 46 36 79 100 71 33 50 50 33 38
Not very comfortable 8 8 6 7 9 12 8 10 - 20 20 20 4 9 27 7 - - 33 - 12 - 9
Not at all comfortable 6 5 3 8 7 8 8 7 17 - 16 20 9 4 27 - - - 7 10 25 - 5

DK/NA 1 1 * 1 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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27b. And if Canadian hospitals decided NOT to allow organ donation after cardiac death, how comfortable would you be with that decision?

Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very comfortable 9 8 4 12 3 12 3 10 25 - 4 20 11 12 18 7 - - 20 - 38 - 4
Somewhat comfortable 35 36 34 24 38 50 41 34 33 80 64 60 30 35 36 71 67 29 27 20 38 17 32
Not very comfortable 32 29 37 30 33 29 31 28 25 - 16 - 37 33 18 14 33 57 33 60 - 83 45
Not at all comfortable 23 23 24 30 24 8 26 28 17 20 16 20 22 21 27 7 - 14 20 20 25 - 16

DK/NA 2 3 * 4 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 3
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

a) Thag_strgct ﬁtandards will be put in place to guide all practices just described and ensure ethical conduct regarding donation after
cardiac death.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Vvery confident 41 40 45 43 36 42 33 48 17 20 28 40 50 36 9 36 33 29 27 40 50 50 46
Somewhat confident 46 49 45 45 48 50 59 38 50 60 52 20 43 54 55 57 33 71 40 40 50 33 35
Not very confident 7 6 7 8 12 4 3 7 25 20 16 20 - 8 9 7 33 - 20 20 - 17 15
Not at all confident 4 3 3 4 3 4 5 7 8 - 4 20 2 2 27 - - - 13 - - - 4

DK/NA 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - -
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

b) That doctors and health care staff will follow these strict ethical standards or practices.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very confident 46 44 50 47 45 54 38 52 17 60 40 60 52 41 18 43 33 43 33 80 50 50 42
Somewhat confident 46 49 43 44 47 42 54 38 58 40 52 - 41 52 55 50 33 57 40 10 50 50 45
Not very confident 4 2 4 4 7 - 3 3 17 - - - 2 5 - - 33 - 20 10 - - 9
Not at all confident 3 3 2 6 - 4 3 7 8 - 4 40 4 1 27 7 - - 7 - - - 4

DK/NA 1 1 * - 1 - 3 - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - -
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

c) That doctors and health care staff will be motivated by the best interests of the dying patient and not the possibility of
organ donation.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other Wwest South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dcan an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
very confident 41 41 44 41 40 46 36 55 17 40 32 60 50 40 9 36 33 43 27 50 62 50 45
Somewhat confident 46 47 46 43 51 50 56 31 58 60 52 - 33 48 55 50 33 57 33 40 25 50 38
Not very confident 8 7 7 11 7 - 3 7 8 - 8 40 11 10 9 7 - - 33 10 - - 11
Not at all confident 3 3 2 5 1 4 5 7 17 - 4 - 4 2 27 7 33 - 7 - 12 - 4

DK/NA 1 2 1 1 1 - - - - - 4 - 2 - - - - - - - - - 3
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

e) That the process of providing optimal end of Tife care will not be affected by the organ and tissue donation process.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Vvery confident 38 37 42 38 49 38 41 41 42 40 32 20 37 33 - 21 - - 33 30 62 67 47
Somewhat confident 49 50 47 46 44 50 51 45 42 60 56 20 50 54 55 64 67 86 20 70 38 33 38
Not very confident 8 8 7 8 7 4 5 7 8 - 4 40 7 11 18 7 33 14 47 - - - 9
Not at all confident 3 2 3 5 - 8 3 7 8 - 4 - 4 2 27 7 - - - - - - 4

DK/NA 2 3 1 3 - - - - - - 4 20 2 - - - - - - - - - 1
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

f) That a patient's dignity will be recognized at the time of death when organ and tissue donation follows.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Vvery confident 49 48 55 48 55 46 51 59 33 60 48 60 43 46 9 43 33 14 40 70 62 83 53
Somewhat confident 41 44 36 40 37 46 41 31 33 40 44 - 46 46 55 50 33 86 33 30 25 17 36
Not very confident 6 4 6 6 8 - - 3 25 - - 20 4 8 9 7 33 - 13 - - - 7
Not at all confident 3 3 2 4 - 8 5 7 8 - 4 20 7 1 27 - - - 7 - 12 - 3

DK/NA 1 1 1 2 - - 3 - - - 4 - - - - - - - 7 - - - 1
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28. Are you very, somewhat, not very, or not at all confident about each of the following?

g) That an organ donor could still have a normal funeral service in a normal time frame.

centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Vvery confident 61 61 67 60 64 50 56 59 33 40 56 60 76 65 27 57 67 29 60 50 100 50 61
Somewhat confident 33 35 29 33 29 42 41 38 25 60 40 20 24 32 36 21 33 71 27 50 - 50 30
Not very confident 3 2 1 5 5 - 3 3 25 - - 20 - 3 9 14 - - 7 - - - 5
Not at all confident 2 1 1 2 - 8 - - 8 - 4 - - - 27 - - - 7 - - - 3

DK/NA 2 1 1 1 2 - - - 8 - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - 1
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29. which of the following best describes your own present employment status?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
working full-time 53 52 52 55 45 46 54 66 58 20 44 40 48 55 82 50 33 86 100 60 88 67 46
working part-time 9 8 11 10 8 12 8 14 - 20 8 - 15 9 9 - 33 - - 10 - - 15
Unemployed or Tooking 3 4 1 2 2 4 10 - - - 4 20 7 1 - 14 33 - - - - - 4
for a job
Stay at home full-time 6 7 4 7 8 12 - 3 - 20 12 - 9 5 - - - - - - - - 11
Student 4 4 3 5 3 12 3 7 33 20 - 20 9 7 - 14 - 14 - 10 12 - 9
Retired 21 22 28 20 30 12 23 10 8 20 28 - 11 22 9 14 - - - 20 - 33 12
DisabiTlity pension 2 2 hd 2 2 - 3 - - - 4 20 2 1 - 7 - - - - - - 3

DK/NA 1 1 * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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30. what is the highest level of education that you have reached?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
sog§ elementary (grades 1 1 * - 1 - 3 - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - -
Completed elementary 2 3 * 3 1 4 5 3 - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - - 1
(grades 7 or 8
gomi)high school (grades 9 12 5 11 7 4 8 3 - - 4 20 17 2 - - - - - 10 - - 8
completed high school 16 16 12 17 14 8 15 21 8 - 20 - 11 13 9 14 33 - 7 40 12 33 12
(grades 12 or 13)
Some community college, 8 10 9 11 6 12 10 10 8 20 12 40 11 7 27 - - 14 7 - 38 - 3
vocational, trade school
Completed communit 23 22 23 24 31 29 23 17 8 20 28 20 26 24 18 21 33 14 40 20 25 33 26
college, vocational,
trade school
Some university 11 10 15 8 16 17 21 10 17 20 12 - 11 11 18 29 33 29 - 10 12 33 18
Completed university 17 16 20 19 15 17 5 21 33 - 12 20 13 17 18 21 - 29 20 20 12 - 15
(Bachelor's Degree)
Post graduate/ 12 10 15 7 7 8 10 14 25 40 12 - 7 26 9 14 - 14 27 - - - 18

professional school
(Master's Degree, Ph.D.,
etc.)

DK/NA 1 - - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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31. In what year were you born (age group)?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
18-24 8 7 6 11 5 17 15 7 25 20 4 20 7 7 9 29 67 14 13 10 25 - 12
25-34 19 20 13 18 7 12 13 7 42 - 8 40 24 21 27 29 - 43 47 40 38 - 24
35-44 20 21 19 20 29 21 15 31 8 - 20 - 20 22 27 7 33 43 27 10 12 33 15
45-54 22 21 22 28 26 21 26 17 8 20 24 20 26 20 9 21 - - 13 20 25 33 28
55-64 16 18 21 10 15 12 8 28 8 20 20 20 13 17 9 - - - - 10 - - 11
65+ 14 12 19 11 19 12 23 10 - 40 24 - 9 14 18 14 - - - - - 33 7

DK/NA 2 1 - 1 - 4 - - 8 - - - 2 - - - - - - 10 - - 3
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32. Are you...?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Marr%ed or living as a 61 62 65 58 58 88 46 62 50 60 56 80 67 60 64 57 33 29 47 60 25 33 66
couple
widowed 7 6 9 10 6 - 13 7 - - 16 - 4 3 - - - - - - 12 33 4
Separated 4 3 3 5 8 - 3 7 - - 8 - - 3 - 7 - - - 10 - - 5
Divorced 7 7 8 4 10 4 5 7 8 20 8 - 13 12 - - - - - 20 - 17 3
Single 21 21 15 23 17 4 33 17 42 20 12 20 15 22 36 36 67 71 53 10 62 17 22
DK/NA 2 1 - 1 - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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33. Are there any children under the age of 18 T1iving in your household?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Yes 34 34 30 36 23 38 26 34 42 20 36 40 57 27 45 64 67 14 47 60 50 33 32
No 65 65 70 64 77 58 74 66 58 80 64 60 43 73 55 36 33 86 53 40 50 67 68

DK/NA 2 1 - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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34. To which ethnic or cultural group do you and your ancestors belong?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Canadian 33 100 10 11 7 4 5 10 - 20 16 - 9 7 - 7 - - - - 25 17 5
British (English, Irish, 27 9 100 8 27 17 8 34 8 - 8 - 15 7 - 7 - - - 10 - 17 -
scottish, welsh)
French (Quebecois, 13 4 4 100 8 - - 3 - - 4 - 11 3 - - - - 7 - 12 - -
Franco Ontarian, Franco
Manitoban, Acadian)
other European (Russian, 6 1 1 2 8 4 3 - - - - - 2 100 - - - 14 - 10 - 17 1
Scandinavian, Greek,
etc.)
German 6 1 6 4 100 4 - 3 - - - - - 8 - - - - - - - 33 -
Caucasian / White / 3 1 - - - 4 - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - - 66
Anglo-Saxon
Aboriginal (North 3 1 2 3 - - - - - - - - 100 1 - - - - - - - - -
American Indian, Metis,
Inuit, Dene, Mohawk,
Cree, etc.)
ukrainian 3 * 1 - - - 100 - - - 16 - - 1 - - - - - - - - -
Dutch 2 1 2 1 - - 100 - - - - - - - - - 14 - - - - -
Polish 2 1 * 1 - 4 10 - - 20 100 - - - - - - - - - - - 1
Italian 2 * 1 - 1 100 - - - - 4 - - 1 - - - - - - - - 1
Central Asian/Middle 1 - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 - - - -
Eastern or North African
South Asian (East 1 * * - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 - - - - - - -
Indian, Sri Lankan,
Pakistani)
Chinese 1 - * - - - - - 100 - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
west Indian (Caribbean) 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 - - - - - - - -

South or Latin American 1 - * - - - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - 100 - - -
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34, To which ethnic or cultural group do you and your ancestors belong?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Sub-saharan African 1 * - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 - -
(Black)
Mennonite 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 11
Southeast Asian . * - - - - - - 3 - - - - - 1 - - - 100 - - - - -
(Vietnamese, Cambodian,
Malaysian, Filipino)
American hd * * - 2 - - - - - - - - 1 - - - - - - - 100 -
Portuguese * - - - - - - - - - - 100 - - - - - - - - - - -
Jewish * * - - - - - - - 100 4 - - - - - - - - - - - -
other East Asian (ex. * - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 100 - - - - - -
Japanese)
Other 1 - - - - - - - - - 4 - - - - - - - - - - - 26

DK/NA 8 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -



CANADIAN COUNCIL FOR CCDT CONSEIL CANADIEN POUR
DONATION AND TRANSPLANTATION LE DON ET LA TRANSPLANTATION

Table 35 Page 80
CCDT Public Opinion Survey

35. what is your religious affiliation, if any?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Catholic (Roman/ 38 50 22 72 19 71 31 17 17 - 60 100 28 22 27 - 33 57 13 60 38 33 22
Ukrainian)
United cChurch 8 8 14 1 12 4 5 10 - - 8 - 2 5 - - - - - - 12 17 11
Anglican 7 3 18 1 6 - 3 10 - - 4 - 13 3 - - - - - 20 - - 7
Protestant 3 2 3 1 2 - 3 3 - - - - 9 2 9 - - - - - - - 3
Baptist 2 2 1 2 4 - 3 - - - - - 4 - - - 14 - - - 17 3
orthodox (Christian, 2 2 1 1 1 - 10 - - - - - 2 10 - - - - 7 - 12 - 4
Eastern Orthodox)
Lutheran 2 1 1 - 9 - - - - - - - - 5 - - - - - - - - 5
Presbyterian 2 2 3 - - - 3 - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - 3
Christian (unspecified) 2 2 1 1 3 8 - 3 - - - - 4 7 - - - - - - - - 3
Pentecostal 1 1 1 1 2 - 10 - - - - - - - 9 - - - - - 12 - 1
Mus1im 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 2 1 18 21 - - 53 - 12 - -
Fundamentalist/ 1 1 1 1 2 - - - - - 8 - - - 9 - - - - - - 17 -
Evangelical
Mennonite 1 1 - - 2 - - 3 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 4
Buddhist 1 1 1 1 1 - - - - - - - - 2 - 7 - - - - - - -
Mormon * - * 1 2 - - - - - - - - 2 - - - - - - - - 1
Jehovah's witnesses * 1 * - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 12 - 1
Jewish * * - - - - - - - 100 8 - - - - - - - - - - - -
Hindu hd - - 1 - - - - - - - - - - - 21 - - - - - - -
None/Atheist/Agnostic 23 21 25 18 31 12 33 45 67 - 12 - 17 33 18 29 67 29 27 10 - 17 30

other 3 2 3 2 2 - 3 3 8 - - - 22 1 9 14 - - - 10 - - -
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35. what is your religious affiliation, if any?
Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74

DK/NA 3 1 * 1 - - - - 8 - - - - - - 7 - - - - - - 3
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36. were you born in Canada or in another country?
Centr
a
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
Canada 86 98 89 97 86 83 97 93 33 100 76 60 93 72 27 29 - 43 47 20 38 33 80
Another country 13 2 11 3 14 17 3 7 67 - 24 40 7 28 73 71 100 57 53 80 62 67 20

DK/NA 1 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -
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37. Into which of the following categories would you put the total annual income in 2004 of all the members of your household, including
yourself, before taxes and deductions?

Centr
al
Asian
/Midd
le
Easte
rn South Sub-
other or or Sahar
other west South East South North Latin an
Canad Briti Frenc Germa Itali Ukrai Chine Jewis Polis Portu Abori Euro India Asia Asia east Afri Amer Afric Ameri
TOTAL 1ian sh h n an nian Dutch se h h  guese ginal pean n n n Asian can dican an can Other
TOTAL 1505 496 411 192 86 24 39 29 12 5 25 5 46 92 11 14 3 7 15 10 8 6 74
$10,000 or Tess 4 3 3 5 8 - 8 - 17 - - - 4 3 - - - 14 - - - - 4
$10,001 to $20,000 8 8 7 10 9 12 15 - 17 - 12 40 11 9 9 7 - - 13 10 12 17 5
$20,001 to $30,000 10 8 9 9 7 - 15 17 17 - 8 - 13 11 9 14 - - 7 10 25 - 9
$30,001 to $40,000 10 11 8 9 7 12 8 10 - - 16 - 20 5 18 14 - 29 7 - - 17 15
$40,001 to $50,000 10 10 10 12 10 17 3 17 8 20 4 - 7 9 9 7 - - 13 30 - 17 7
$50,001 to $60,000 9 9 11 13 10 8 3 - - 20 12 20 9 9 7 33 14 7 10 12 - 7
$60,001 to $70,000 6 6 7 3 7 4 10 10 - - 4 20 4 10 14 - - 7 - - - 7
$70,001 to $80,000 6 5 8 5 2 8 3 7 8 - 4 - 7 9 - - - - 13 - - 17 8
$80,001 to $90,000 4 4 5 3 6 8 8 10 - - 8 - 7 7 - 7 - 14 7 10 - - 1
$90,001 to $100,000 4 4 3 5 5 - 3 - - - - 20 2 7 9 14 - 14 - 10 - - 5
More than $100,000 14 14 17 7 13 21 18 14 17 40 20 - 11 15 18 - 33 - 13 10 12 17 20

DK/NA 16 18 11 19 15 8 8 14 17 20 12 - 7 8 9 14 33 14 13 10 38 17 11
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